

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
)	
v.)	Judge Todd Edelman
)	
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Next Event: Initial Scheduling
)	Conference Dec. 1, 2017
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
<hr/>		

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, SIDLEY AUSTIN (DC) LLP, AND DAVID HOFFMAN'S
CONTESTED MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT7

I. The APA-Employee Arbitration Clauses Do Not Preclude Arbitration of Disputes
Involving Nonsignatories.....9

II. Under the Doctrine of Alternative Equitable Estoppel, the Court Should Require
Behnke and Newman To Arbitrate Their Claims Against Sidley.....10

A. Because Plaintiffs Have Raised Identical Claims, Arising from Their
Employment with APA, Against All Defendants, They Must Arbitrate
Their Claims Against Sidley.....11

B. Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged Concerted Misconduct By All
Defendants, They Must Arbitrate Their Claims Against Sidley.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

2200 M St. LLC v. Mackell, 940 A.2d 143 (D.C. 2007)9

Bailey v. ERG Enters., LP, 705 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013).....2

CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle, 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005)2, 10

Clarendon Nat’l Ins. v. Lan, 152 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)10

Dowley v. Dewey Ballantine, LLP, No. 05-622 (EGS), 2006 WL 1102768 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2006)7

Fox v. Comput. World Servs. Corp., 920 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013) passim

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C., 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)2, 14

Hercules & Co., Ltd. v. Beltway Carpet Serv., Inc., 592 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1991).....8

Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C., No. 1:16-cv-02092 (APM), 2017 WL 4443409 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2017).....8, 10

Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd., 480 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2007), *rev’d on other grounds*, 521 F.3d 421, 380 U.S. App. D.C. 320 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10, 11, 12

Lash & Goldberg LLP v. Clarke, 88 So. 3d 426 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)14

Masurovsky v. Green, 687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1996)9

MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin, 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....14, 15

Parker v. K & L Gates, LLP, 76 A.2d 859 (D.C. 2013)7

Ragone v. Atl. Video, 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....8, 10

Sherer v. Green Tree Servicing LLC, 548 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2008)8, 9, 10

Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp., 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)14

W & T Travel Servs., LLC v. Priority One Servs., Inc., 69 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014)9

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 16-44077

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....12
